
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Resources and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 24 August 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
A private meeting for committee members only will be held at 9:30am on 
Thursday, 24 August 2023 in Room 2006, Level 2, Town Hall Extension.  
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Resources and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors - Simcock (Chair), Andrews, Brickell, Connolly, Davies, Evans, 
Kilpatrick, Kirkpatrick, Lanchbury, Rowles and Wheeler 
 

Public Document Pack



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Call In - Extension of Repairs and Maintenance contract for 

MCC Housing Services 
The decision of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer on 
24 July 2023 has been called in by Councillors Leech, Good, 
Kilpatrick, Northwood and Nunney in accordance with paragraph 
13.3 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
  
The terms of the Call In are: 
  

(1)   Concern about value for money, and whether this is the best 
option for tenants, the workforce and Manchester Council 
tax-payers, and whether the alternatives have been fully 
considered.  

  
(2)   Concerns from Unite the Union that there continues to be a 

very high level of Agency and Sub- Contractor still being 
used on the contract at a substantially higher cost than the 
cost of employing direct. 

  
(3)   Concerns raised by Unite the Union regarding health and 

safety, changes to the sickness absence policy, a failure to 
address accusations of bullying and harassment towards 
their members, and a lack of trust in the management team 
to provide and a fair and reasonable process for grievance 
and disciplinary procedures. 

  
A copy of the Decision Notice is attached. 

5 - 6 



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Members of the Committee are asked to consider all relevant 
matters, debate the issues and decide which of the resolutions 
set out below it wishes to adopt. 
  
    i.          Support the decision 
   ii.          Refer back to Decision Taker (with or without 

recommendations) 
  iii.          Refer to Council (only applicable if the decision is contrary 

to the policy framework or contrary to or not wholly in 
accordance with the budget) 

  
4a.   Call In Protocol  

The Council’s Call In Protocol is attached for information. 
 

7 - 10 

 
4b.   Managing the Call In Process  

The Council’s guide on Managing the Call In process is attached 
for information 
 

11 - 12 

 
4c.   Call In Guidance for questioning witnesses  

The Council’s Call In guidance is attached for information. 
 

13 - 14 

 
4d.   Report - Extension of Repairs and Maintenance contract for 

MCC Housing Services  
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer. 
  
This report provides detail on the process for the decision to 
extend the MCC Housing Services - Equans contract for repairs 
and maintenance. 
 

15 - 30 

 



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 
Information about the Committee  
Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee areas of interest include  
finances, Council buildings, staffing, corporate and partnership governance as well as  
Council tax and benefits administration. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair.  To help facilitate this, the Council encourages anyone 
who wishes to speak at the meeting to contact the Committee Officer in advance of 
the meeting by telephone or email, who will then pass on your request to the Chair 
for consideration. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a 
spokesperson. The Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but 
occasionally there will be some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality 
will be shown on the agenda sheet. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Charlotte Lynch 
 Tel: 0161 219 2119 
 Email: charlotte.lynch@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 16 August 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester M60 2LA 



Decision taken  
Made by an Executive Member or Chief Officer 

GSSU - Form D3 – Individual Key Decision Made Ver 1.0 April 2012 

Notice of Decision Made 

Decision maker Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 

Date of decision 24 July 2023 

What is the decision? 
To extend the current MCC & Equans Housing Services 
Contract for up to 3 years from Apr 24 to Apr 2027 

Reasons for the decision 
(but excluding any exempt or 
confidential information) 

The continued improvement of the repairs and 
maintenance service is a key priority for the council at a 
time of increasing demand. 

Alternatives considered 
and rejected 

The Council is still bedding in the new Housing Service 
following the insourcing of Northwards Housing into the 
council.   
 
ICT migrations and other key pieces of work are still 
ongoing.  Capacity within the service is being 
strengthened to provide an effective client management 
service and ensure there is the potential to properly 
consider all future sourcing options (insourcing, 
commissioned or shared services).   
 
The feasibility work has commenced, and the contract 
extension is designed to give maxim
[...]
n Protocol confirms

• Questions must be courteous and relevant

• If an interviewee does not possess knowledge or information to answer a question
then he or she must not be pressed

• At the conclusion of each interview the interviewee should be asked if there is
anything he or she wishes to add/clarify and should be allowed to do soPage 13

Item 4c



General Advice on Questioning

The following points should be borne in mind by Members in order that the debate and
questioning can be focused and effective

• The purpose of the interview is to ask questions of interviewees and not to make
statements. Interviewees are under no obligation to respond to statements not
properly phrased as questions

• Little is gained by Members asking questions which are clearly already answered in
either a report or statement already given

• Members are encouraged not to repeat questions asked either by other Members or
indeed by the same Member

• The questions must be relevant to the concerns raised and should be aimed at
gaining information which will assist enabling the Committee to make the
appropriate decision

• The simpler and more direct that the question is then the more likely it is that an
interviewee will answer directly

• If all relevant information has been obtained from a witness following questioning by
other Members then Members can feel free to refrain from asking further questions
as there is no obligation to ask questions.

• Purely rhetorical questions should be avoided

• If information has been obtained from one witness, there may be little point in asking
the same questions of another witness

Page 14

Item 4c



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 24 August 

2023 
  
Subject: Call in of decision: MCC Housing Services – Equans Extension 
 
Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides detail on the process for the decision to extend the MC
[...]
rder to achieve Manchester’s zero 
housing ambitions 

A connected city: world class infrastructure 
and connectivity to drive growth 

The housing service is a major contributor 
to the North Manchester infrastructure 
and regeneration. 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 
· Equal Opportunities Policy  
· Risk Management  
· Legal Considerations  
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue  
 
The housing repairs and maintenance contract is a direct service to the Council 
housing tenants and is therefore funded through the ringfenced Housing Revenue 
Account. The approved revenue budget for 2023/24 is £16.784m 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
In addition to the day-to-day repairs, Equans also undertake adaptations work that is 
charged to the Capital 2023/24 budget for adaptations work of £2.2m.  
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:   Carol Culley 
Position: Deputy CEO & City Treasurer 
E-mail:  carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Dave Ashmore 
Position:  Director of Housing Services 
E-mail:  david.ashmore@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Page 16

Item 4d

mailto:carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:david.ashmore@manchester.gov.uk


Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 22 June 2023 Part A – MCC 
Housing Services – EQUANS extension 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 22 June 2023 Part B – MCC 
Housing Services – EQUANS extension 
  

Page 17

Item 4d



1. Introduction 
 

1.1. This report concerns the call in of the decision to approve the extension of the 
MCC Housing Services – Equans Repairs and Maintenance contract for up to 
three years. 
 

1.2. The decision notice published on 24th July 2023 set out the intention to extend 
the current Equans Housing Services Contract for up to 3 years from April 
2024 to Apr 2027, for the provision of the housing operations repairs and 
maintenance service.  
 

1.3. The decision notice set out why the contract extension option is the preferred 
option at this time, and this included:  

 
• The Council is still bedding in the new Housing Service following the 

insourcing of Northwards Housing into the council and has not been in a 
position to start the preparation for another significant service change. 
 

• Lessons learned from the insourcing of Northwards Housing included that 
ICT migrations and other key pieces of work were under-estimated at the 
time the decision was taken, and a number of issues are still ongoing 
including proposals around harmonisation of terms and conditions of 
employment. 
 

1.4. Capacity within the housing service is being strengthened to provide a more 
effective client management service and ensure there is the capacity to 
properly consider all future sourcing options (insourcing, commissioned or 
shared services). The feasibility work has commenced, and the contract 
extension is designed to give maximum flexibility, hence the potential breaks 
in the contract at 12, 24 and 36 months. 
 

1.5. A feasibility study was carried out prior to the key decision recommendation.  
A more detailed delivery model assessment is currently in progress.  This 
extension will allow for detailed implementation planning under different 
delivery model options, including the potential to bring the service back in 
house.  In all scenarios this will need to ensure services to residents are not 
negatively impacted by any change to the delivery model.  
 

1.6. The three reasons cited within the call-in notice are set out below 
 

A. Concern about value for money, and whether this is the best option for 
tenants, the workforce and Manchester Council taxpayers, and whether the 
alternatives have been fully considered.  

B. Concerns from Unite the Union that there continues to be a very high level 
of Agency and Sub- Contractor still being used on the contract at a 
substantially higher cost than the cost of employing direct. 

C. Concerns raised by Unite the Union regarding health and safety, changes 
to the sickness absence policy, a failure to address accusations of bullying 
and harassment towards their members, and a lack of trust in the 

Page 18

Item 4d



management team to provide and a fair and reasonable process for 
grievance and disciplinary procedures. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1. The council’s vision for the management of its social housing, is set out in A 
Place Called Home and centres on three strategic priorities. These are: 
 
1. Resident-led services, putting you at the heart of everything we do. 
2. High-quality housing services and home improvements for secure, warm, 

sustainable homes 
3. Welcoming, safe, and vibrant neighbourhoods 

 
2.2. At the centre of this vision is the provision of a good quality and responsive 

housing repairs and maintenance service.  In the context of increased 
regulation through the recently introduced Social Housing Act 2023, the 
Building Safety Act, the consumer regulations, including Awaab’s Law, it is 
essential that the council discharge its statutory duties efficiently, effectively 
and with residents’ safety and wellbeing at its core.   
 

2.3. This report sets out context to the recommendation to extend the current 
contract between MCC and Equans up to a maximum of three years, with the 
addition of break clauses in 2025 and 2026. 

 
3. Background and Context to the Contract 

 
3.1. The Housing Repairs contract with Equans commenced in April 2021 for three 

years, with an option to extend for a further three years. Tenders were 
returned in November 2020 and, despite high initial levels of interest, only two 
bids were received which demonstrated a nervousness in the market which 
had been severely impacted by lockdown and loss of capacity largely 
attributable to Covid-19 related pressures.  
 

3.2. Both bids represented significant (in excess of £3m) increases on the previous 
budget. A process of negotiation was undertaken following which the contract 
was awarded to Equans (then known as Engie). 

 
3.3. Considerations about whether to opt to extend the contract for the second 

term of three years began in mid-2022, with discussions taking place with 
Equans relating to contract performance, the charging model for the contract 
and the basis for any extension.  Changes to the Target Operating Model for 
oversight of the contract were also considered.   This was in the context of the 
recent insourcing of the Northwards ALMO and continued turbulence in supply 
chains and labour markets with rising inflation and ongoing skills shortages.  
The Major Contracts Board had oversight of this work. 

 
3.4. The Major Contracts Board was established following a request by RAGOS in 

July 2022 to have oversight of the Council’s ‘gold’ contracts and first met in 
November 2022. The terms of reference of the board includes to “review the 
Council’s approach to insourcing and the approach to making a decision” and 

Page 19

Item 4d



“Oversee feasibility studies for future contract option appraisals”. As part of 
this work the Sourcing Policy was drafted which is now subject to consultation 
ready for adoption in the Autumn. The approach set out in the draft Sourcing 
Policy is being applied to contracts including the Housing Repairs and 
Maintenance Contract, Security, Home Care and Property Investment Estate 
Management to test the prototype model.   

 
3.5. The work of the Major Contracts Board and the draft Sourcing Policy have 

both been reported to RAGOS.   
 

3.6. In line with the Council Motion, all major contract renewals will now include a 
Delivery Model Assessment and a feasibility study that considers insourcing 
as the first option.  A feasibility study for the Housing Repairs Service was 
carried out which concluded that the best option was to extend the contract, 
with a view to ensuring there is capacity in place to bring the service back in 
house in the near future. Further information is provided
[...]
 undertaken. This has included 
workshops with corporate services (principally HROD, Finance, ICT, Legal) to 
work through implementation planning and understand timescales. 
 

10. Governance - Housing Advisory Board, Housing Services Improvement 
Board and Major Contracts Board 
 

10.1 It should be noted that there is a range of robust governance arrangements in 
place to oversee the contract performance which have all considered the 
performance of the Housing Service.  
 
Housing Advisory Board 
 

10.2 The council created the Housing Advisory Board in July 2022, which consists 
of five resident, five elected members and three independent housing experts 
and is chaired by Cllr Gavin White, Executive Member for Housing and 
Development. 

   
10.3 As an advisory board it has no decision-making powers of its own but may 

make recommendations to the Council or the Council’s Executive on matters 
relating to the discharge of their housing functions, insofar as those functions 
relate to the Council’s housing stock. 
 

10.4 The board meets bi-monthly in North Manchester and is responsible for 
overseeing the delivery of the housing services to the Council’s housing stock; 
primarily in, but not limited to, North Manchester. This includes the monitoring 
of the performance of all housing functions and the engagement of residents 
in the effective delivery of services.   
 

10.5 The Council’s intention to extend the contract as per the key decision was 
presented and supported on 20 July 2023, most notably the addition of break 
clauses to provide the council maximum flexibility. 
 
Housing Services Improvement Board 
 

10.6 The Board is chaired by the Strategic Director for Neighbourhoods and  brings 
together senior leadership from Strategic Housing, Finance, HR, ICT, Housing 
Services and Capital Delivery.  The remit of the board is for a cross council 
approach to support the improvement programme for Housing Services. 
 
Major Contracts Board 

 

Page 25

Item 4d



10.7 The Board is chaired by the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer and is 
attended by the Executive Member for Finance and relevant portfolio holders 
depending on the agenda items.  The Board has oversight of the Council’s 
‘gold’ contracts or contracts and first met in November 2022. The terms of 
reference includes to “review the Council’s approach to insourcing and the 
approach to making a decision” and to “Oversee feasibility studies for future 
contract option appraisals”.  The MCC Housing Services – Equans contract 
options have been discussed at the board on three occasions prior to the 
report being presented at the Housing Advisory Board and RAGOS during 
July 2023. 
 

11. Call In Response 
 

(A) Concern about value for money, and whether this is the best option 
for tenants, the workforce and Manchester Council taxpayers, and 
whether the alternatives have been fully considered 

 
Value for Money Considerations 
 

11.1 The repairs and maintenance contract was awarded in 2021.  The ITT 
attracted two bids both of which were higher than budgeted for and the 
contract was awarded following a negotiation process which led to the current 
charging model being adopted.  The contract award took into account value 
for money considerations. 
 

11.2 The fundamental deliverables of the contract are: 
• Responsive Repairs 
• Planned and Preventative Maintenance (PPM) 
• Building Safety Compliance 
• Adaptations 
• Void Property Work 
• Social Value 

 
11.3 When the contract was awarded, the budget was £11.8m, which included 

£800k for capital aids and adaptations works with the rest being for repairs, 
voids and servicing costs. 
 
Since the contract award: 
 
• Demand has significantly increased, a trend mirrored across the sector. 
• There have been significant changes in market conditions as highlighted in 

section 7.1. 
• There has been additional work arising from new regulatory requirements 

such as the Building Safety Act and the 
[...]
 modelling 
• Working to improve productivity. 

 
(C) Concerns raised by Unite the Union regarding health and safety, 

changes to the sickness absence policy, a failure to address 
accusations of bullying and harassment towards their members, and 
a lack of trust in the management team to provide and a fair and 
reasonable process for grievance and disciplinary procedures 

 
11.16 The Council takes the health and safety and general well-being of the Equans 

workforce seriously.  It is important to be clear however that as the employer 
of the workforce it is Equans that is contractually and legally responsible for all 
of its employees.  As such the Council requires assurance from Equans with 
regard to their employment policies and practices and there are a number of 
specific obligations on Equans in the contract relating to employees and staff.  
For example, Equans must have and must ensure that subcontractors have 
personnel policies and procedures related to grievances, equal opportunities, 
discipline, anti-bullying and harassment and health and safety.  There is an 
obligation on Equans to ensure the terms and implementation of those policies 
comply with the law and good industry practice and that copies of all such 
policies are to be made available to all of their staff.   
 

11.17 Equans are obliged under the contract to provide all information reasonably 
requested by the Council relating to staff. 
 

11.18 There are additional contractual obligations on Equans prohibiting unlawful 
discrimination, relating to not infringing staff’s human rights and to comply with 
Council instructions and requirements in connection with statutory equality 
duties. That said, staff working for Equans or their subcontractors are not 
employees of the Council and therefore not subject to Council terms and 
conditions of employment including policies.   
 

11.19 The contract further contains the following express obligations on Equans:     
                                                                                                  

• to work in co-operation to facilitate the efficient delivery of the services and 
take all reasonable action and render every reasonable assistance 
including disclosure of all relevant documentation, using open book 
accounting.  

• to provide and share information and data to evidence value for money.                                                                                                             
• to maintain full records of costs and when requested to provide a written 

summary. 
• to provide a written report of records and books of account and to provide 

transparency of subcontractor costs. 
• to keep books and records on open book accounting basis including 

making available subcontractor’s invoices. 
• to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement.                         

Page 29

Item 4d



11.20 A project board comprising representatives of the Council and Equans is 
provided for by the contract for the purposes of governance and to discuss 
any matters related to the provision of the services. 
 

12. Legal Comments 
 

12.1 This is an existing contract which allows for a three-year extension however a 
contract variation would be required to cover issues such as additional break 
clauses in 2025 and 2026. Legal implications and issues otherwise are 
referred to in other sections of the report. 
 

13. Recommendations 
 
13.1 The Committee is recommended to consider and comment on the information 

in the report. 
 

Page 30

Item 4d


	Agenda
	Filming and broadcast of the meeting

	4 Call In - Extension of Repairs and Maintenance contract for MCC Housing Services
	4a Call In Protocol
	4b Managing the Call In Process
	4c Call In Guidance for questioning witnesses
	4d Report - Extension of Repairs and Maintenance contract for MCC Housing Services
	Manchester City Council
	Report for Information
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Financial Consequences – Revenue
	

Minutes of the meeting


Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 24 August 2023 
 
 
Present:  
Councillor Simcock (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Kilpatrick, Lanchbury and Wheeler 
 
Also present:  
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Development 
Councillor Karney 
Councillor Leech 
 
 
Apologies: Councillor Brickell and Davies 
 
 
RGSC/23/45 Interests  
 
Councillors Connolly and Wheeler declared a personal interest in items 4 - Call in of 
decision: MCC Housing Services – Equans Extension – and would remain in the 
meeting for the duration of discussions. 
 
RGSC/23/46 Call In - Extension of Repairs and Maintenance contract for MCC  

Housing Services  
 
The committee considered a Key Decision that had been called in by five members of 
the Council to ascertain whether this complied with the Council’s decision-making 
process. If the Committee believed that this had not been complied with, it could then 
refer the matter back to the decision-maker for reconsideration. 
  
On behalf of those who had signed the request, Councillor John Leech was invited by 
the Chair to explain the reasons for calling in the decision made by the Deputy Chief 
Executive and City Treasurer to extend the current Equans Housing Services 
Contract for the provision of the housing operations repairs and maintenance service 
for up to 3 years from April 2024 to April 2027.  
  
Councillor Leech explained that he proposed the call-in of this decision due to 
concerns around value for money, and whether the decision constituted the best 
option for tenants, the workforce and the Council; the use of subcontractors and 
agency staff by Equans; and concerns raised by Unite the Union regarding health 
and safety, changes to the sickness absence policy, a failure to address accusations 
of bullying and harassment towards their members and a lack of trust in 
management. He also highlighted how the Council was still addressing historic 
challenges from the transfer of the Northwards housing stock to the Council’s 
management. 
  



Councillor Leech stated that the report failed to provide any evidence to support the 
outcome of the feasibility study, which suggested that extending the current contract 
with Equans provided best value for money.  He also queried whether alternative 
options had been fully considered. 
  
In line with Council procedures, the Committee were invited to ask questions of 
Councillor Leech. In response to a query from the Chair regarding how Councillor 
Leech thought the decision-making process had been deficient, he reiterated that 
there was a lack of justification as to why alternative options for the contract had 
been dismissed. Councillor Leech also stated that he believed it would be difficult for 
the committee to endorse the decision without information on the alternative options 
considered, although he acknowledged the time sensitivity around the contract 
extension.  
  
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer and the Director of Housing Services 
were in attendance to answer questions of the Committee. 
  
As the decision-maker, the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer explained that 
Key Decision Notice was published following consultation with the Housing Advisory 
Board, Major Contracts Oversight Board and the Resources and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee. She stated that the Council was still in the process of 
embedding the former Northwards housing stock into the Council’s oversight and this 
limited capacity to undertake another major insourcing project.  
  
She addressed some of Councillor Leech’s concerns and explained that the Council 
had and would continue to consider alternative options for the housing repairs and 
maintenance contract. She stated that value for money could be demonstrated 
through feedback from tenants and advised that the Head of Internal Audit had been 
requested to undertake a quality assurance exercise on the key performance 
indicators (KPIs) for the contract.  
  
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer also stated that the Council took the 
concerns raised by Unite the Union seriously but reiterated that resolving HR issues 
was the responsibility of Equans.  
  
Members sought clarification from the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer on 
the alternative options for the contract and the timescales around employing a break 
clause in the contract in the first year of its extension. The committee was advised, in 
response, that it would be ambitious to exercise a break clause within the first year 
and that the Council would need to be mindful of the volume of work that this would 
impact. She reiterated that work was underway to understand future opportunities for 
the contract.  
  
In response to other queries, it was confirmed that work to scope the Internal Audit 
review of KPIs was underway and confirmation would be given at a later date as to 
when the outcome of this review would be reported to the Audit Committee. It was 



also confirmed that the Major Contracts Oversight Board considered reputational 
issues when considering any contract.  
  
The Director of Housing Services informed the Committee that there was an overall 
satisfaction rate of 82% amongst tenants in June 2023 and that there were now more 
directly employed staff members on the contract with hopes of increasing the number 
of apprentices employed. He also recognised the benefit of expert knowledge 
afforded by employing subcontractors and agency staff. The Committee was also 
advised that specific issues would be taken seriously and raised directly with Equans 
management team once made aware.  
  
In response to a member’s query around those tenants that did not respond to the 
satisfaction survey, the Director of Housing Services explained that work was being 
undertaken to build stronger connections with tenants and acknowledged that the 
survey was a representative sample with more work needed to guarantee a higher 
response rate.  
  
The Director of Housing Services also provided assurances that he would continue to 
engage with Unite the Union on the issues raised by their members.  
  
The Executive Member for Housing and Development explained that the delivery of 
repairs and maintenance within the housing stock was a key priority for the Council 
and that this was a frequent subject of discussion at the Housing Advisory Board, 
where tenant representatives were in attendance. He highlighted that it was a political 
decision to pursue insourcing where appropriate and reiterated previous comments 
made that the concerns raised by Unite the Union were taken seriously.  
  
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, the Director of Housing Services and 
the Executive Member for Housing and Development all expressed their confidence 
that the correct decision-making processes had been followed.  
  
The Chair called Councillor Pat Karney as a witness in his capacity as the elected 
member of a ward in which much of the Council’s housing stock was located. 
Councillor Karney reiterated the importance of having a good housing repairs service 
He stated that it would be irresponsible to bring this service in-house whilst the 
Council was still working to embed the old Northwards service and that doing so 
would have a detrimental impact on residents.  
  
In coming to their decision, members of the Committee noted that 12 months would 
not be sufficient time to bring the service in-house but welcomed ongoing work to 
identify ways in which this could be brought forward in future. Members recognised 
the enormity and complexity of bringing the service in-house and acknowledged the 
improvements made so far. They welcomed the suggestion of yearly reviews of the 
contract and insourcing capacity and acknowledged the need to get the contract right 
and learn lessons.  
  
Decision: (5:1:1) 



  
That the decision taken by the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer on 24 July 
2023 to extend the current Equans Housing Services Contract for up to 3 years from 
April 2024 to April 2027, for the provision of the housing operations repairs and 
maintenance service, should stand.  
 
 
 


